

# State of Tennessee

# **PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 212**

#### **HOUSE BILL NO. 478**

By Representatives Daniel, Hardaway

Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 146

## By Senator Roberts

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 4, Chapter 29 and Title 49, Chapter 50, Part 9, relative to the Tennessee public television council.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-29-240(a), is amended by deleting subdivision (50).

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-29-246(a), is amended by inserting the following language as a new, appropriately designated subdivision:

() Tennessee public television council, created by § 49-50-905;

SECTION 3 Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-50-905(d)(3), is amended by deleting the subdivision and substituting instead the following:

Submitting annual reports of service provided and requests for appropriations to the governor, the chair of the government operations committee of the senate, the chair of the government operations committee of the house of representatives, and other appropriate committees of the general assembly.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

<b>HOUSE BILL NO.</b>	478
-----------------------	-----

PASSED:	April 10.	, 2019
FAGGLD.	April 10,	, 2013

GLEN CASADA, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

RANDY MCNALLY
SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of 4pri 2019

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR